
 

 

 

Helen Barrington 
Director of Legal Services 
County Hall 
Matlock 
Derbyshire 
DE4 3AG 
 
Direct Dial 01629 81538394 
For further information contact: Juliette 
Normington 
Juliette.Normington@derbyshire.gov.uk 
 

 
PUBLIC 

 
To:  Members of Improvement and Scrutiny Committee – Climate Change, 
Biodiversity and Carbon Reduction 
 
 
 

Friday, 3 February 2023 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
Please attend a meeting of the Improvement and Scrutiny Committee – 
Climate Change, Biodiversity and Carbon Reduction to be held at 2.00 
pm on Monday, 13 February 2023 in Committee Room 1, County Hall, 
Matlock; the agenda for which is set out below. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
 
Helen Barrington 
Director of Legal Services 
 
A G E N D A 
  
PART I - NON-EXEMPT ITEMS  
  
1.   Apologies for absence  

 
To receive apologies for absence (if any) 
  

2.   Declarations of Interest  
 
To receive Declarations of Interest (if any) 

Public Document Pack



 

 

  
3.   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
To confirm the non-exempt minutes of the Improvement and Scrutiny - 
Climate Change, Biodiversity and Carbon Reduction meeting held on 
28 November 2022. 
  

4.   Public Questions (Pages 5 - 6) 
 
30 minutes maximum in total for this item.  Questions may be 
submitted to be answered by the Scrutiny Committee or Council 
officers who are attending the meeting as witnesses, on any item that 
is within the scope of the Committee. Please see the procedure below 
for the submission of questions. 
  

5.   The Council's Role in the Growth of Low Carbon Skills, Employment 
and Training (Pages 7 - 32) 
  

6.   Climate Change Performance Reporting - 2022-2023 Q3 (Pages 33 - 
70) 
  

7.   Progress Report for Property Decarbonisation - Review of Carbon 
Reduction targets (Pages 71 - 84) 
  

8.   Work Programme (verbal update)  
 

 



 

 

PUBLIC 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of IMPROVEMENT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – 
CLIMATE CHANGE, BIODIVERSITY AND CARBON REDUCTION held on 
Monday, 28 November 2022 at Council Chamber, County Hall, Matlock. 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillor W Major (in the Chair) 
 

Councillors R Redfern, B Bingham, S Bull, A Clarke, M Ford, A Hayes, T Kemp, 
G Kinsella and D Taylor. 
 
Officers present: Claire Brailsford (Director - Environment & Transport), Denise 
Ludlam (Climate Change Officer), Juliette Normington (Democratic Services Officer) 
and Caroline Toplis (Programme Manager - Climate Change). 

  
39/22 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

  
40/22 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
 RESOLVED – to confirm the non-exempt minutes of the meeting of the 

Improvement & Scrutiny – Climate Change, Biodiversity and Carbon 
Reduction committee held on 10 October 2022. 
  
  

41/22 PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 

 There were no public questions. 
  

42/22 CLIMATE CHANGE STRATEGY: ANNUAL REVIEW OF PROGRESS 
 

 Caroline Toplis, Programme Manager – Climate Change introduced the 
report, which had been circulated in advance of the meeting and which 
provided an annual summary of progress against the delivery of 
Derbyshire County Council Climate Change Strategy and the Council’s 
net zero targets.  The report provided a summary of the relevant national 
and regional policy, legislation and governance changes and updates, 
the progress made against the Council's net zero targets and each target 
and action within the Strategy, plus details on other key projects, 
initiatives and schemes.   
  
The report was accompanied by a presentation and highlighted elements 
and a breakdown of the Cabinet Annual report, which gave a summary 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

 

of progress against delivery.  Key points from the report showed 
reductions in property, streetlighting and fleet carbon emissions 
 however, progress was slowing and the Council was facing a potential 
shortfall in necessary emissions by 2021/32.  These could be offset 
through renewable energy however the focus needed to remain on 
reducing emissions and the steps being taken towards this were 
discussed. 
  
The Committee recognised that a lot had already been achieved 
however there were still some challenges ahead including the nationally 
recognised issue of the lack of bicycle infrastructure and the setting of 
more ambitious, local targets.  To aid understanding, Committee again 
requested that emission targets be expressed in more tangible ways 
rather than tonnage. 
  
RESOLVED to: 
  
1.    Note the relevant national and regional policy, legislation and 

governance changes and updates over the past 12 months that might 
have implications on the Council's climate change; 
  

2.    Note the progress being made against the Council's net zero target of 
2032, or sooner, and the county’s net zero target of 2050, and the 
challenges being faced to reduce emissions from corporate property, 
streetlighting, core fleet and grey fleet; 
  

3.    Note the progress being made against each target and action within 
the Strategy; 
  

4.    Note the other key projects, initiatives and schemes that are 
contributing to the Council's climate change and wider sustainability 
agenda and objectives. 

  
43/22 VISION DERBYSHIRE CLIMATE CHANGE ACTION PLAN 

 
 Caroline Toplis, Programme Manager – Climate Change introduced the 

report, which had been circulated in advance of the meeting and which 
presented the Vision Derbyshire Climate Change Action Plan.  This 
provided further understanding of and supported the climate change 
work being undertaken with the district and borough councils through 
Vision Derbyshire and to enable the Action Plan and overarching 
Strategy be delivered to help reduce greenhouse gas emissions across 
the County.  The report was supported by a presentation. 
  
The Plan set out actions for each of the five key themes and a series of 
actions related to offsetting and communication and engagement, 

Page 2



 

 

together with the priority actions.  Next steps were to complete a 
mapping exercise to establish existing activity and to inform the 
development of delivery plans.  The Vision Derbyshire Climate Change 
Officers Group would have a co-ordinating, influencing and oversight 
role for the most part. 
  
Committee members raised a number of concerns currently being faced. 
 Fast charging hubs and street furniture were some of the many options 
being considered to deal with the impracticability of charging electric 
cars and the Planning Guide was to become a nationally recognised 
document to assist with planning regulations.  Local and district councils 
were on board however it was recognised that this was a work in 
progress but resources were limited and that work needed to be done in 
some instances.  
  
RESOLVED to note the Vision Derbyshire Climate Change Action Plan 
that had been developed by the Vision Derbyshire Climate Change 
Officers Group. 
  

44/22 THE COUNCIL’S ROLE IN DECARBONISING DERBYSHIRE’S 
HOUSING 
 

 Denise Ludlum, Climate Change Officer introduced the report, which had 
been circulated in advance of the meeting and provided an update on 
the work being undertaken by the Council to understand the motivations 
and barriers experienced by homeowners when considering improving 
the energy efficiency of their homes and to co-design and co-deliver a 
programme of activities to support homeowners to undertake energy 
efficiency work.   
  
The report was supplemented by a presentation which outlined the 
issues faced and the demand for support for private homeowners. 
 Some progress had been made and a number of themes had emerged. 
Early feedback had indicated a number of support options from which a 
draft programme of activities would be co-delivered as soon as possible. 
  
Committee members expressed their concerns around what was 
currently available to homeowners and the costs involved, resulting in 
only a limited number of homeowners being in a position to afford the 
retrofit costs.  They recognised that the consultation process was still 
taking place and the limited resources, budget constraints and priorities 
experienced by the climate change team. 
  
RESOLVED to note the work being undertaken by the Council to 
understand the motivations and barriers experienced by homeowners 
when considering actions to improve the energy efficiency of their homes 

Page 3



 

 

and to co-design and co-deliver a programme of activities to support 
homeowners to undertake energy efficiency work. 
  

45/22 WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 Members were invited to consider the work programme for the 
remainder of 2022/23.  It was recognised that the agendas for each of 
the next two meetings were full and that no further items should be 
added at this stage.  Members were invited to submit future items for 
consideration to the Clerk. 
  
RESOLVED to note the 2022/23 work programme. 
  
 

The meeting finished at 4.15 pm 
 
 
 

Page 4



Procedure for Public Questions at Scrutiny Committee meetings 
 
Members of the public who are on the Derbyshire County Council register of 
electors, or are Derbyshire County Council tax payers or non-domestic tax 
payers, may ask questions of the Improvement and Scrutiny Committees, or 
witnesses who are attending the meeting of the Committee.  The maximum 
period of time for questions by the public at a Committee meeting shall be 30 
minutes in total. 
 
Order of Questions 
 
Questions will be asked in the order they were received in accordance with the 
Notice of Questions requirements, except that the Chairman may group together 
similar questions. 
 
Notice of Questions 
 
A question may only be asked if notice has been given by delivering it in writing 
or by email to the Director of Legal Services no later than 12 noon three working 
days before the Committee meeting (ie 12 noon on a Wednesday when the 
Committee meets on the following Monday).  The notice must give the name and 
address of the questioner and the name of the person to whom the questi
[...]
  This period may be extended at the discretion of the Chairman.  Any 
questions not answered at the end of the time allocated for questions by the 
public will be answered in writing.  Any question that cannot be dealt with during 
public question time because of the non-attendance of the person to whom it 
was to be put, will be dealt with by a written answer. 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 6



 CONTROLLED 

   
 

FOR PUBLICATION 
 

 
DERBYSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL  

 
IMPROVEMENT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
13 February 2023 

 
Report of the Executive Director - Place 

 
THE COUNCIL’S ROLE IN THE GROWTH OF LOW CARBON SKILLS, 

EMPLOYMENT AND TRAINING 
 
1. Purpose  
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide an overview of the Council’s role 

in the growth of low carbon skills, employment, and training in 
Derbyshire. The content of the report will be supplemented by a 
presentation at the meeting that provides more detail on the key work 
programmes currently being delivered. 

 
2. Information and Analysis 
 
2.1 The Council’s ambitions to de-carbonise the Derbyshire economy and 

grow the local skills offer are well publicised and set out in key 
documents such as the COVID Economic Recovery Strategy which was 
launched in January 2021 and more recently, the Climate Change 
Strategy: Achieving Net Zero (2021-2025) which was approved at 
Cabinet in October 2021 and Vision Derbyshire Climate Change 
Strategy: 2022 – 2025 which was approved in April 2022. Within the 
context of a proposed combined authority for the area, it’s likely 
additional strategies and plans for skills will emerge 

 
2.2 The Climate Change Strategy contains 28 priority targets across five 

key areas (four county-wide, one concerning the Council’s estate and 
operations) which commits DCC to delivering net zero buildings, 
expanding local renewable energy generation, changing transport 
choices, generating green jobs, and preventing waste being sent to 
landfill, and to benefit the local economy. 
[...]

Going Forward

We’ve done a lot and we are continuing to do more:

Key areas:
 Continue to develop our county-wide narrative for good growth, our 

offer to businesses and communities and what this means for skills 
development

 Retain focus on ‘place’ but work hard to draw out the ’people’ aspect
 Develop a clear and shared programme of work: adult education 

budget (core to devo), Multiply, micro credentials 
 Maximise available funding – devo (AEB), Shared Prosperity Fund, 

Multiply, future announcements
 Marry skills development with economic development 
 Share knowledge – build up local intelligence
 Celebrate achievement

P
age 30



CONTROLLED

P
age 31



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

FOR PUBLICATION 
 

DERBYSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

IMPROVEMENT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – CLIMATE CHANGE, 
BIODIVERSITY AND CARBON REDUCTION 

 
MONDAY, 13 FEBRUARY 2023 

 
Report of the Executive Director - Place 

 
Climate Change Performance Reporting - 2022-2023 Q3 

 
 

1. Purpose 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to present the Climate Change Programme 

Dashboard for Quarter 3 2022-2023. The Dashboard has been 
developed to provide details on performance against delivery of the 
Council’s Climate Change Strategy: Achieving Net Zero (2021-2025) 
(the ‘Strategy’).   

 
2. Information and Analysis 
 
2.1 The Council’s approach to monitoring and reporting on performance 

against the delivery of the Strategy and overarching carbon reduction 
targets was presented at a meeting of the Improvement and Scrutiny 
Committee for Climate Change, Biodiversity and Carbon Reduction held 
on 7 February 2022. 

 
2.2 As set out in the report presented on 7 February 2022, a core 

mechanism for monitoring and reporting on performance is regular 
performance reporting to the Climate Change and Environment 
Programme Board (CCEPB). On a quarterly basis, a Climate Change 
Programme Dashboard is presented to the CCEPB providing details on 
performance against delivery of actions within the Strategy. 

 

Page 33

Agenda Item 6



2.3 The Dashboard is designed in the same format and structure as the 
Council’s Strategic Dashboard, which is used to report on performance 
against delivery of the Council Plan.  

 
2.4 The Dashboard includes:  

 
• A narrative on which actions are not on track, why, the potential 

impact, and the mitigations being carried out to get the actions back 
on track.  

• A narrative on overall performance of the Long List actions by 2025 
that are likely to have the biggest positive impact on emissions 
reduction, and those which require the most immediate action and 
implementation. 

 
3. Consultation 
 
3.1 Details of the mechanisms for monitoring and reporting on performance 

against delivery of the Strategy was presented to the Improvement and 
Scrutiny Committee for Climate Change, Biodiversity and Carbon 
Reduction on 7 February 2022.   

 
3.2 The Performance Dashboard was presented to the CCEPB on 30 

January 2023.     
 
4. Alternative Options Considered 
 
4.1 Not applicable. 
 
5. Implications 
 
5.1 Appendix 1 sets out the relevant implications considered in the 

preparation of the report. 
 
6. Background Papers 
 
6.1 Not applicable. 
 
7. Appendices 
 
7.1 Appendix 1 – Implications. 
 
7.2 Appendix 2 – Climate Change Programme Dashboard 2022-23, Q3 
 
 
 

Page 34



8. Recommendation  
 
That the Committee: 
 

a) Notes the content of the Climate Change Programme Dashboard 
detailed in Appendix 2.    

 
9. Reasons for Recommendation 
 
9.1 To ensure that monitoring and reporting of performance against delivery 

of the Strategy and the overarching carbon reduction targets is carried 
out in an appropriate, meaningful, and effective manner to ensure the 
Strategy and actions remain on track and are delivered.     

 
 
 
 
Report 
Author: 

Caroline Toplis Contact 
details: 

Caroline.Toplis@derbyshire.gov.uk 
 

 
  

Page 35



Appendix 1 
Implications 
 
Financial 
 
1.1 The del
[...]
ance 
Reporting: 2022-2023 Q3
Improvement and Scrutiny Committee – Climate Change, Biodiversity and Carbon 
Reduction
13 February 2023

P
age 65



CONTROLLED

Key points 
• Dashboard for 2022-23 Q3 (October – December 2022)

• Positive change from the previous quarter 

• 17 priority actions (53%) have been allocated a Good
rating 

• 15 priority actions (47%) have been allocated a Review
rating  

• No priority actions have been allocated an Action rating 

P
age 66



CONTROLLED

Strategy Theme Good Review Action
Council Estate and Operations 6 3 0
Low Carbon Economy 2 5 0
Decarbonising the Domestic Sector 3 3 0
Transport, Travel and Infrastructure 4 2 0
Waste 2 2 0
Total 17 15 0

Priority Actions - Overview 

Steps being taken to bring the 15 Review rated actions back on track, 
particularly those that have the potentially biggest negative impact on 
achieving net zero targets if not achieved.

P
age 67



CONTROLLED

Focus Areas 
• Council Estate and Operations:

• Corporate Property  
decarbonisation

• EV fleet and charging 
infrastructure  

• Low Carbon Economy:

• Skills, employment and training

• Planning guidance and policy 

• Decarbonising the Domestic 
Sector:

• Support to homeowners 

• Skills, employment and training 

• Transport, Travel and 
Infrastructure:

• Bus Service Improvement 
Plan 

• EV charging infrastructure 

• Waste:

• Diversion and reduction in 
waste 

P
age 68



CONTROLLED

Long-list actions
• 120 long-list actions rationalised – now a long-list of 30  

• 13 long-list actions (43%) have been allocated a Good rating 

• 15 long-list actions (50%) have been allocated a Review rating 

• Two long-list actions are identified as requiring Action (unlikely 
to achieve timetable and/or to deliver required outcome): 

o Grid Capacity and Demand

o Funding Support 

P
age 69



CONTROLLED

Targets Review 

• 27 targets in the Climate Change Strategy 

• Many of the targets are outside of the direct control of the 
Council

• Progress reviewed annually

• The 2022 annual review identified seven targets where there is 
a risk to delivery 

• Development of interim targets where appropriate and feasible 

• All targets to be reviewed in full in Autumn 2023 

P
age 70



 
 
 

FOR PUBLICATION  
 

 
DERBYSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 

 
IMPROVEMENT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – CLIMATE CHANGE, 

BIODIVERSITY AND CARBON REDUCTION 
 

13 FEBRUARY 2023 
 

Report of the Director - Commissioning & Transformation 
 

Progress Report for Property Decarbonisation. 
Review of Carbon Reduction targets. 

 
1. Purpose 
 

Further to the Report to the Scrutiny Committee on progress to decarbonise the 
corporate estate, Corporate Property have been requested to review and report with 
regards to the targets to decarbonise the Council’s estate.  
 
This includes a review of the targets included within the Climate Change Strategy, 
and the subsequent development of additional or enhanced targets by Corporate 
Property. 
https://www.derbyshire.gov.uk/site-elements/documents/pdf/environment/climate-
change/climate-change-strategy.pdf 
 

1.1 Summary of targets 
  

 Corporate Targets within the Climate Change Strategy. 
 

 Target  
 

Note 

 To achieve a 47% reduction in 
carbon emissions from 2005 to 
2025 for county wide emissions. 
 

Carbon emissions associated with 
property achieved a 44% reduction 
between 2010 and 2022 
See section 2.3 
 

T2 The Council will switch its existing 
electricity tariff to a 100% 
renewable electricity tariff by  
2023 with an optional buy-in for 
schools. 

Subject to annual assessment.  
 
See section 2.5  
 

Page 71

Agenda Item 7

https://www.derbyshire.gov.uk/site-elements/documents/pdf/environment/climate-change/climate-change-strategy.pdf
https://www.derbyshire.gov.uk/site-elements/documents/pdf/environment/climate-change/climate-change-strategy.pdf


T3 Reduce emissions from heating 
buildings to less than 700tCO2e 
by 2032  

A residual energy use for heating 
equivalent to 700 
[...]
ully in 2025. This sets carbon reduction 
targets, supports the need for commercial-scale renewables across the county, and 
acknowledges the need to offset residual emissions that cannot be eliminated by 
2032. 

2.3 This strategy references the benchmark of carbon emissions in 2005 and the target 
to achieve a 47% reduction in county-wide emissions by 2025.  

 “Since 2005, Derbyshire’s county-wide emissions have fallen by 21%. We will need 
to accelerate our emissions reductions if we are to achieve the 47% reduction in 
emissions by 2025 (against the 2005 baseline)”. 

 Although this is referring to county-wide emissions it is worth noting that the reduced 
emissions from corporate property over the period 2009-10 to 2022-23 equate to a 
44% reduction in carbon emissions. 

 (2009-10:  15,666 tonnes C02; 2022-3:  8,861 tonnes C02) 

2.4 Climate Change Strategy Targets 

The Climate Change Strategy includes 32 priority targets across five key areas.  

 The specific targets in relation to corporate property are as follows: 

• T2 The Council will switch its existing electricity tariff to a 100% renewable 
electricity tariff by 2023 with an optional buy-in for schools. 

• T3 Reduce emissions from heating buildings to less than 700tCO2e by 2032. 
• T4 Quadruple existing microgeneration of renewable energy on Derbyshire 

County Council’s estate to 200 MWh by 2032. 

2.5 Review of target T2 – procurement of 100% Renewable Electricity 

 The procurement of green energy is subject to the current contractual and 
procurement measures. The Council procures energy through Crown Commercial 
Services and EDF Energy are the selected provider. The Council has a rolling 12-
month contract for the purchase of electricity from EDF Energy, starting on 1st April 
each year. This contract runs to 2023.Feedback from the Energy Management team 
is that it is therefore not currently feasible to explore options with other suppliers due 
to this existing contractual commitment.  

 As of December 2022, the EDF electricity supply is 82% from low carbon sources 
(63% nuclear and 19% renewables). This is better than the UK low carbon average 
but lower than the UK renewable average.  

Page 73

https://www.derbyshire.gov.uk/site-elements/documents/pdf/environment/climate-change/climate-change-strategy.pdf


 The supplier can provide electricity with a higher low carbon / renewable component 
backed by REGO (Renewable Energy Guarantees of Origin) certificates. However, 
there is scepticism as to the value of these certificates, and the current 
recommendation from the Energy Manager is not to pursue this option.   

The target to switch to 100% renewable electricity for the corporate estate by 2023 is 
therefore not met at this time. However, measures to reduce electricity demand by 
property rationalisation, energy management, and the installation of photo-voltaic 
panels and other retrofitting measures will reduce the base carbon footprint. 

The framework for energy supply is due for renewal as noted. The Energy Manager 
will consider future options for the procurement of green energy during 2023 and will 
report accordingly. 

Ultimately the procurement of green energy is an essential measure if the Council is 
to achieve the Net Zero objective. Procurement of green energy should not be 
deemed to imply any reduction in the efforts to reduce the residual energy use, 
including energy use associated with heating.  

2.6  Review of target T3 to Reduce emissions from heating buildings to less than 
700tCO2e by 2032 

In 2021 the total emissions relating to the use of gas, oil and propane for heating 
corporate buildings were equivalent to approximately 6500 tCO2e.  

The target to achieve 700 tCO2e could be interpreted as a reduction of 90% in 
residual energy use for heating. It should be noted that it is not possible to achieve a 
90% reduction in residual energy use for heating buildings. 

 The most energy efficient buildings that have been dev
[...]
pting and Manufacturing New Technologies
	Showcase: Skills & Training 
	Showcase: Community Renewal Fund
	Showcase: Wheels to Work
	Slide Number 15
	Going Forward
	Slide Number 17


	6 Climate Change Performance Reporting - 2022-2023 Q3
	Appendix 2
	Overview
	Summary
	PRIORITY ACTIONS – Summary
	LONG-LIST ACTIONS – Summary

	Climate Change Performance Reporting 2022 2023 Q3 Slides
	Climate Change Performance Reporting: 2022-2023 Q3
	Key points 
	Priority Actions - Overview 
	Focus Areas 
	Long-list actions
	Targets Review 


	7 Progress Report for Property Decarbonisation - Review of Carbon Reduction targets



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

PUBLIC 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of IMPROVEMENT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – 
CLIMATE CHANGE, BIODIVERSITY AND CARBON REDUCTION held on 
Monday, 13 February 2023 at Committee Room 1, County Hall, Matlock. 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillor W Major (in the Chair) 
 

Councillors B Bingham, S Bull, A Clarke, M Ford, G Kinsella and D Taylor. 
 
Apologies for absence were submitted for Councillor R Redfern, A Hayes and 
T Kemp. 
 
Officers present: Joe Battye (Director - Economy & Regeneration), David Beard 
(Head of Projects), Rupert Casey (Assistant Director - Climate Change and 
Environment), Andrew Marsh (Head of Employment and Skills (Place)), Juliette 
Normington (Democratic Services Officer) and Caroline Toplis (Programme Manager 
- Climate Change). 

  
1/23 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

  
2/23 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
 RESOLVED – to confirm the non-exempt minutes of the meeting of the 

Improvement & Scrutiny – Climate Change, Biodiversity and Carbon 
Reduction committee held on 28 November 2022. 
  

3/23 PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 

 Question from Keith Venables: 
  
In the DCC climate change strategy achieving net zero 2021 -2025, 
which was signed off in October 2021, section 9.0 Monitoring and 
Reporting, states the following: 
  

• Publishing annually the progress on reducing emissions across 
each action area set out in the Strategy, how this contributes to the 
national emissions inventory sectors and national target and how this 
has been achieved. 
  
• Seeking to develop five-yearly delivery plans with sector specific 
emissions reduction targets and report against their progress. 
  



 

 

So has the report for 21-22 been published and if so what progress has 
been made? and have 5 year delivery plans been made and if so again 
what progress has been made? 
  
Response from the Chairman of the Committee: 
  
Thank you for your question, Mr Venables. 
  
The Derbyshire County Council Climate Change Strategy: Annual 
Review of Progress for 2021-22 was presented to Cabinet on 12 
January 2023 and can be found here.  This gives an overview of the 
progress in delivering the Climate Change Strategy: Achieving Net Zero 
plus an update on wider climate change initiatives including climate 
adaptation and natural capital. 
  
The Council’s Climate Change Delivery Plan is based around the 32 
priority actions set out in the Climate change Strategy.  These are 
monitored and reported quarterly through the Climate Change 
Performance Dashboard and then reviewed and updated in full as part of 
the annual review. Sector specific emissions reduction targets are 
reflected in the targets within the strategy and are largely based on 
national targets and data.  They are also reviewed and reported 
annually.  Any delivery plans are also produced by the Council service 
leading on delivery of the target.  For instance our transport team have 
produced the Bus Service Improvement Plan which can be found here 
and the forward programme for delivering the Low emissions Vehicles 
Infrastructure Strategy is shortly to be presented to Cabinet. 
  

4/23 THE COUNCIL'S ROLE IN THE GROWTH OF LOW CARBON SKILLS, 
EMPLOYMENT AND TRAINING 
 

 Joe Battye, Director of Economy and Regeneration introduced the report 
together with Councillor Tony King and Andrew Marsh, Head of 
Employment and Skills (Place).  The report had been circulated in 
advance of the meeting and provided an overview of the Council’s role in 
the growth of low carbon skills, employment, and training in Derbyshire. 
It was accompanied by a presentation that gave more detail on the key 
work programmes currently being delivered. 
  
The report set out the strategic context faced by the Council which had a 
multi-faceted role to play.  As Facilitator, it was bringing together key 
partners, identifying issues, delivering programmes and offering funding 
through schemes such the Green Entrepreneurs.  Twelve themes had 
been established to develop, implement, manage and monitor delivery 
plans however the main focus was on schools, low carbon economy, 
internal engagement and training and external engagement.  Much had 

https://democracy.derbyshire.gov.uk/documents/s18107/Derbyshire%20County%20Council%20Climate%20Change%20Strategy%20Annual%20Review%20of%20Progress.pdf
https://derbysbus.info/Derbyshire%20BSIP%20%E2%80%93%20Final%2029-10-21.pdf


 

 

already been achieved, with the Council continuing to develop the 
county-wide green narrative, being mindful of existing sectors and the 
skills base, greening and decarbonising jobs. 
  
Councillor King reinforced the narrative around education and skills with 
work being done to put together an accredited qualification for the 
people of Derbyshire.  Great strides had been made with green 
initiatives and around the hydrogen agenda – changes were radical and 
outcomes would be seen in the near future. 
  
Committee members welcomed the report and the work being done.  
The apparent low number of 77 gaining employment was explained in 
that just 187 of the total stated were seeking actual employment, with the 
remainder seeking different types of support.  The Council was speaking 
with businesses but it had to be recognised that it had little influence or 
control of private business. 
  
Officers agreed to publish good news stories around Green 
Entrepreneurs in the regular electoral update.  The next Strategy update 
would focus on how to engage with small businesses. 
  
RESOLVED to note the approach being taken to the Council’s role in the 
growth of low carbon skills, employment and training. 
  

5/23 CLIMATE CHANGE PERFORMANCE REPORTING - 2022-2023 Q3 
 

 Caroline Toplis, Programme Manager – Climate Change introduced the 
report, which had been circulated in advance of the meeting and 
presented the Climate Change Programme Dashboard for Quarter 3 
2022-2023. The Dashboard had been developed to provide details on 
performance against delivery of the Council’s Climate Change Strategy: 
Achieving Net Zero (2021-2025) (the ‘Strategy’). 
  
The report was accompanied by a presentation that highlighted the key 
points.  It was noted that no priority actions had been allocated and the 
focus areas being concentrated on being: 
  

        Council estate and operations; 
        Low carbon economy – a lot of work was being done around skills 

alongside the D2N2 LEP; 
        Decarbonising the domestic sector – using avenues such as 

signposting; 
        Transport, travel and infrastructure – funding had been secured 

and emphasis was being placed on improving access to charging 
points; and 

        Waste – a great deal of work was being undertaken with district 



 

 

and borough councils. 
  
Steps were being taken to bring the 15 Review-rated actions back on 
track, in particular those that had the potential for the biggest negative 
impact on achieving net zero.  Many of the 27 targets in the Strategy 
were outside the direct control of the Council, with progress being 
reviewed annually.  Interim targets were introduced where possible and 
would be reviewed again in Autumn 2023. 
  
Committee posed a number of questions.  No date was available for the 
publication date of the Local Energy Plan however it was imminent.  
Concerns were expressed around the scoring of some of the actions 
provided; these were taken on board by officers.  The retro-fitting  and 
carbon reduction of homes was currently influenced by what was 
available locally. 
  
The Committee agreed to look into how to further reduce emissions and 
‘the grey fleet’; these would be included to the Committee’s work 
programme. 
  
RESOLVED to note the content of the Climate Change Programme 
Dashboard detailed in Appendix 2. 
  

6/23 PROGRESS REPORT FOR PROPERTY DECARBONISATION - 
REVIEW OF CARBON REDUCTION TARGETS 
 

 David Beard, Head of Projects introduced the report, which had been 
circulated in advance of the meeting and provided progress on the 
targets to decarbonise the Council’s estate.  It included a review of the 
targets in the Climate Change Strategy (the Strategy) and the 
subsequent development of additional or enhanced targets by Corporate 
Property. 
  
Some elements of the report were highlighted: 
  

        Target T2 – procurement of 100% renewable electricity would not 
be met however, measures to reduce electricity demand would 
reduce the base carbon footprint. 

        Target T3 – to reduce emissions from heating buildings to less 
than 700tCO2e.  Interpreted as a reduction of 90%, it was noted 
that that level was not possible.  The Committee was directed to 
Section 2.7 of the report where the adjusted figure included the 
procurement of green energy and other offsetting measures. The 
Strategy targets had been superseded by new annual emissions 
targets. 

        Target T4 from the Strategy - for microgeneration of energy from 



 

 

renewable sources on corporate buildings.  It was expected that 
this target would be achieved and exceeded five-fold. 

  
The report and supporting illustrative slides were very much welcomed 
by the Committee. Committee members posed questions around the 
type of solar panels available and potential sites for small discreet farms 
in Derbyshire. 
  
RESOLVED to: 
  

1.    Endorse the proposed targets; and 
  

2.    Support the proposed strategy for the decarbonisation of 
corporate property. 

  
7/23 WORK PROGRAMME (VERBAL UPDATE) 

 
 Members were invited to submit future items for the work programme for 

the remainder of 2022/23 and into 2023/24.   
  
The Chair had met with representatives of Derbyshire Wildlife Trust who 
were undertaking some very important biodiversity work.  It was agreed 
that they should be invited to attend the next meeting to discuss their 
work.  Other topics proposed for future meetings were electric vehicle 
programmes and to facilitate zero emissions and the Local Energy Plan. 
  
RESOLVED to: 
  

1.    Invite representatives of Derbyshire Wildlife Trust to attend the 
meeting in May; and 
  

2.    To update the work programme to include consideration of the 
electric vehicle programmes and to facilitate zero emissions and 
the Local Energy Plan. 

 
The meeting finished at 4.06 pm 

 
 
 


